

Mitchell M.Z. Twersky (MT-6739)
Lawrence D. Levit (LL-9507)
ABRAHAM, FRUCHTER & TWERSKY, LLP
One Penn Plaza, Suite 2805
New York, New York 10119
Tel: (212) 279-5050
Fax: (212) 279-3655
Proposed Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----		X
	:	
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:	
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Action No. 10-cv-03864-AKH
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
PFIZER INC., HENRY A. McKINNEL,	:	JUDGE ALVIN K. HELLERSTEIN
JEFFREY B. KINDLER, FRANK	:	
D'AMELIO, DAVID L. SHEDLARZ, ALAN	:	
G. LEVIN and IAN C. READ,	:	ECF Case
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----		X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE MOTION OF OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND
RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND UNION ASSET MANAGEMENT HOLDING
AG FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF THEIR
SELECTION OF COUNSEL, AND IN OPPOSITION TO ALL COMPETING MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Oklahoma Firefighters And Union Have The Largest Financial Interest In The Relief Sought By The Class 2

 1. Oklahoma Firefighters and Union Prevail on Each of the Four Factors Used To Determine the Largest Financial Interest2

 2. Courts in This District Overwhelmingly Favor the “LIFO” Method of Calculating Losses Over the “FIFO” Method3

 3. Loss Calculations Should Consider Recoverable Losses, Consistent with the Supreme Court’s Holding in Dura5

 4. Oklahoma Firefighters and Union Properly Exclude Non-Recoverable Losses When Calculating Comparative Losses7

 5. Oklahoma Firefighters and Union Also Prevail on the Other Lax/Olsten Factors9

 B. Oklahoma Firefighters And Union Are An Appropriate Group Under PSLRA 9

 C. Stichting Philips Cannot Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff Because It Does Not Satisfy The Rule 23 Requirements..... 10

 D. The Court Should Approve Oklahoma Firefighters’ And Union’s Choice Of Counsel 12

III. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Arenson v. Broadcom Corp.</u> , No. SA CV 02-301-GLT (MLGx) U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27522 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2004).....	5
<u>Boyd v. NovaStar Financial, Inc.</u> , No. 07-0139-CV-W-ODS, 2007 WL 2026130 (W.D. Mo. July 9, 2007)	7
<u>City of Monroe Employees’ Retirement System v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</u> , No. 10 Civ. 2835(NRB), 2010 WL 2816797 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2010)	2, 3, 4
<u>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Eichenholtz v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. C 07-06140 MHP, 2008 WL 3925289 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2008).....	7
<u>In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</u> , 258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y 2009)	9
<u>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</u> , 264 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<u>In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , No. 06 Civ. 1825 (NGG)(RER); 2007 WL 680779 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007)	6, 8
<u>In re Elan Corp. Securities Litigation</u> , No. 1:08-cv-08761-AKH, 2009 WL 1321167 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2009).....	2, 8
<u>In re eSpeed, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<u>In re McDermott International, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , No. 8 Civ. 9943, 2009 WL 579502 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2009)	10
<u>In re Network Associates, Inc., Securities Litigation</u> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	10, 11
<u>In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 02 Civ. 3013 (LAK) (AJP), U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5346 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006).....	4
<u>In re Surebeam Corp. Securities Litigation</u> , No. 03 CV 1721 JM (POR), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25022 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2003).....	11
<u>Johnson v. Dana Corp.</u> , 236 F.R.D. 349 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	5
<u>Kaplan v. Gelfond</u> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4
<u>Kops v. NVE Corp.</u> , No. Civ. 06-574 (MJD/JJG), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49713 (D. Minn. July 17, 2006).....	6

Kuriakose v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Co.,
 No. 1:08-cv-7281 (JFK), 2008 WL 4974839 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008) 4

Minneapolis Firefighters’ Relief Ass’n v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 No. 08-6324 (PAM/AJB), 2009 WL 1458234 (D. Minn. May 26, 2009)..... 1, 10

Newman v. Eagle Building Technologies,
 209 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 11

Police & Fire Retirement System of Detroit v. SafeNet, Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 5797 (PAC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97959 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2007)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Reimer v. Ambac Financial Group, Inc.,
 No. 08 Civ. 411(NRB), 2008 WL 2073931 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2008)..... 9, 10

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.,
 589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008) 9, 10

Vladimir v. Bioenvision, Inc.,
 No. 07 Civ. 6416 (SHS) (AJP), 2007 WL 4526532 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007) 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B) 1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i) 1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I) 1, 9

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)..... 2

OTHER SOURCES

Mark Colby, Philips funds wins back millions in Dutch property fraud, Financial News,
 June 30, 2010 10

Property developer agrees to pay €40m to settle fraud case, DutchNews.nl, June 26, 2010..... 10

Raymund Wong, Purchase-Sale Matching in Securities Litigation: FIFO, LIFO, and
 Offsets, NERA Economic Consulting available at www.nera.com (October 9, 2008) 5
